
285 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
THE NEWFOUNDLAND 

AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
 

PART I 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

Vol. 91    ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2016 No. 36

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACT 
and 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION 
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ACT 

 
CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 

CALL FOR BIDS No. NL16-CFB02 
(Jeanne d’Arc) – AMENDMENT 

 
The CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD hereby gives notice of an 
amendment to the Call for Bids No. NL16-CFB02 made pursuant and subject to the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador 
Atlantic Accord Implementation Act, S.C., 1987, c. 3, and the Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord 
Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act, RSNL1990 cC-2 and which was published in The Newfoundland and 
Labrador Gazette, Volume 91, No. 15 on April 15, 2016. 

 
The following is a summary of the amendment to Call for Bids No. NL16-CFB02: 
 
The legal description for Parcel No. 2 has now been updated to remove two sections:  
 

Grid 46°50'N, 48°15'W section 74  
Grid 46°40'N, 48°15'W section 26 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
September 9, 2016 

286 

The amended legal description is as follows: 
 

Parcel  
No. 2 

Latitude* Longitude* Sections Hectares 

  
47°00'N 

 
48°15'W 

 
21-25, 31-35, 41-45, 51-55, 61-65, 71-75, 81-85, 91-95 

 
14 120 

 46°50'N 48°00'W 22, 23, 32-36, 42-47, 51-56, 61-64, 71-74, 81-84, 91-100 14 511 
 46°50'N 48°15'W 1-50, 52-60, 63-70, 77-80, 88-90, 100 26 522 
 46°40'N 48°00'W 59, 60, 68-70, 71-73, 77-83, 86-100 10 636 
 46°40'N 48°15'W 3-10, 13-20, 27, 29, 30, 37, 40 7 446 
   Hectares 73 235 

 
All other terms and conditions of Call for Bids No. NL16-CFB02 remain unchanged.  The full text of Call for Bids No. NL16-
CFB02 as amended is available on the Board’s Web site (www.cnlopb.ca) or upon request made to the Registrar, Canada-
Newfoundland and Labrador Offshore Petroleum Board, TD Place, 5th Floor, 140 Water Street, St. John’s, Newfoundland and 
Labrador A1C 6H6, 709-778-1400. 
 

CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BOARD 
Scott Tessier 

Chair and Chief Executive Officer 
 

Sept 9 

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT, 2000 
 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2010  
AMENDMENT NO. 57, 2016 

(MOFFATT KENMOUNT AMENDMENT) 
 

TAKE NOTICE that MOUNT PEARL Development 
Regulations 2010 Amendment No. 57, 2016, adopted by 
Council on the 9th day of August, 2016, has been registered 
by the Department of Municipal Affairs. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of MOUNT PEARL 
Development Regulations 2010 Amendment No. 57, 2016, 
is to accommodate future potential residential and 
commercial development adjacent to a future road 
connection onto Kenmount Road. 
 
MOUNT PEARL Development Regulations 2010 
Amendment No. 57, 2016, comes into effect on the day that 
this notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador 
Gazette.  Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of this 
amendment may do so at the Mount Pearl City Hall, 3 
Centennial Street, during normal working hours. 
 

CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 
Michele Peach, Chief Administrative Officer 

 
Sept 9 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF GAMBO 
MUNICIPAL PLAN 

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 2016  

AMENDMENT 
 

TAKE NOTICE that the TOWN OF GAMBO Municipal 
Plan Amendment No. 1 and Development Regulations 

Amendment No. 1, adopted on the 13th day of June, 2016, 
have been registered by the Minister of Municipal Affairs.  
The purpose of these amendments is to give Council the 
discretionary authority to permit single dwellings and mini-
homes in the Gambo Pond area of the Seasonal Residential 
zone.  
  
These amendments come into effect on the day that this 
notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador 
Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the 
documents may do so at the Gambo Town Office during 
normal business hours. 
 

TOWN OF GAMBO 
Jean Blackwood, Town Clerk 
 

Sept 9 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF HARBOUR BRETON 

MUNICIPAL PLAN, 2016 
AND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 2016 
 

TAKE NOTICE that the TOWN OF HARBOUR BRETON 
Municipal Plan 2016 and Development Regulations 2016, 
adopted on the 7th day of June, 2016 and approved on the 
1st day of August 2016, have been registered by the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs.  
 
The HARBOUR BRETON Municipal Plan 2016 and 
Development Regulations 2016 come into effect on the day 
that this notice is published in The Newfoundland and 
Labrador Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of 
the documents may do so at the Harbour Breton Town 
Office during normal business hours. 

 
TOWN OF HARBOUR BRETON 

Bernice Herritt, Town Clerk 
 

Sept 9 

http://www.cnlopb.ca/


THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
September 9, 2016 

287 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF WHITBOURNE 

MUNICIPAL PLAN  
AMENDMENT No. 1, 2016 

and 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT No. 1, 2016  
 

TAKE NOTICE that the TOWN OF WHITBOURNE 
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2016, and Development 
Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2016, as adopted by 
Council on the 16th day of June, 2016, has been registered 
by the Minister of Municipal Affairs. 
 
In general terms, Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2016, 
will re-designate an area of land on the north side of 
Whitbourne Avenue Extension, from Residential to Mixed 
Use.  Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2016, 
will re-zone the same area of land from Residential 
Medium Density to Mixed Development.  The Amendment 
will also make changes to Condition 4 of the Mixed 
Development Land Use Zone Table to allow stand-alone 
hair stylists and beauty salons at the discretion of Council.   
 
The TOWN OF WHITBOURNE Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 1, 2016, and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 1, 2016, comes into effect on the day that 
this notice is published in The Newfoundland and Labrador 
Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the 
TOWN OF WHITBOURNE Municipal Plan Amendment 
No. 1, 2016, and Development Regulations Amendment 
No. 1, 2016, may do so at the Town Office, Whitbourne 
during normal working hours. 

 
TOWN OF WHITBOURNE  
Crystal Peddle, Town Clerk 

 
Sept 9 

LANDS ACT 
 

NOTICE OF INTENT 
Lands Act, SNL 1991 c36 as amended 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY given that JOHN ROBERT COLEY 
of Isle Aux Morts, Newfoundland and Labrador intends to 
apply to the Department of Municipal Affairs, two months 
from the publication of this notice, to acquire title, pursuant 
to Section 7(2) (e) of the said Act, to that piece of Crown 
land situated within fifteen (15) metres of the waters of Isle 
Aux Morts in the Electoral District of Burgeo – La Poile 
for the purpose of a fishing wharf and stage and being more 
particularly described as follows:  
 

Bounded on the North by waters of Water Street 
N 47°, 34.959, W 58°, 58.730 
for a distance of 14.02 metres; 

Bounded on the East by Stages and Wharves 
N 47°, 34.710, W 58°, 58.710  
for a distance of 14.02 metres; 
Bounded on the South by ocean 

N 47°, 34.950, W° 58, 58.710 
for a distance of 14.02 metres; 

Bounded on the West by Government Wharf 
N47°, 34.550, W 58°, 58.712 

for a distance of 14.02 metres:  
and containing an area of 

approximately 197 squares metres 
 
Any person wishing to object to the application must file 
the objection, in writing, within one month from the 
publication of this Notice, with reasons for it, to the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs, and mail to the nearest 
Regional Lands Office: 
 
c/o Eastern Regional Lands Office, P.O. Box 8700, Howley 
Building, Higgins Line, St. John’s, NL, A1B 4J6. 
 
c/o Central Regional Lands Office, P.O. Box 2222, Gander, 
NL, A1V 1L7. 
c/o Western Regional Lands Office, P.O. Box 2006, Sir 
Richard Squires Building, Corner Brook, NL, A2H 6J8. 
 
c/o Labrador Regional Lands Office, P.O. Box 3014, 
Station “B”, Happy Valley-Goose Bay, NL, A0P 1E0. 
 
For further information on the proposed application, please 
contact: JOHN ROBERT COLEY, Telephone Number: 
(709) 698-3109. 
 
(DISCLAIMER: The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette 
publishes a NOTICE OF INTENT received from the Applicant and 
takes no responsibility for errors or omissions in the property being 
more particularly described.) 
 
Sept 9 

TRUSTEE ACT 
 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Late 
CLUNEY SNOW, of Wing’s Point, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, Retired Guide, Deceased. 
 
All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any 
claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of CLUNEY 
SNOW, the aforesaid Deceased, who died at Town of Grand 
Falls-Windsor, in the Province of Newfoundland and 
Labrador on or about the 4th day of May, 2012, are hereby 
requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly attested, 
to the undersigned Solicitor for the Executrix of the Estate on 
or before the 9th day of September, 2016 after which date the 
Executrix will proceed to distribute the said Estate having 
regard only to the claims of which she shall then have had 
notice. 
 
DATED AT the Town of Gander, Newfoundland and 
Labrador, this 23rd day of August, 2016. 
 

BONNELL LAW  
Solicitor for the Executrix 

PER: R. Archibald Bonnell 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
September 9, 2016 

288 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
P.O. Box 563 
218 Airport Boulevard 
Gander, NL  A1V 2E1 
 
Tel: (709) 651-4949 
Fax: (709) 651-4951 
 
Sept 2 & Sept 9 

ESTATE NOTICE 
 

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate and Effects of Late 
GORDON FREAKE, of the Town of Gander, in the 
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, Retired Person, 
Deceased. 

 
All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have any 
claims or demands upon or affecting the Estate of 
GORDON FREAKE, the aforesaid Deceased, who died at 
Town of Gander, in the Province of Newfoundland and 
Labrador on or about the 15th day of June, 2013, are hereby 
requested to send particulars thereof in writing, duly 
attested, to the undersigned Solicitor for the Administrator 
of the Estate on or before the 23rd day of September, 2016 
after which date the Administrator will proceed to 
distribute the said Estate having regard only to the claims 
of which he shall then have had notice. 

 
DATED AT the Town of Gander, Newfoundland and 
Labrador, this 29th day of August, 2016. 
 

BONNELL LAW 
Solicitor for the Administrator 

PER: R. Archibald Bonnell 
 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE: 
P.O. Box 563 
218 Airport Boulevard 
Gander, NL  A1V 2E1 
 
Tel: (709) 651-4949 
Fax: (709) 651-4951 
 
Sept 9 & 16 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART II 

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT 

Vol. 91    ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2016 No. 36 

 
NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 

REGULATION 

 

NLR 48/16 
 





   
 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette  September 9, 2016  
 

445 

NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR  
REGULATION 48/16 

Child and Parental Benefits Regulations (Amendment)  
under the  

Income Tax Act, 2000  
(O.C. 2016 - 179) 

(Filed September 7, 2016) 

Under the authority of section 68 of the Income Tax Act, 2000, the 
Lieutenant-Governor in Council makes the following regulations. 

Dated at St. John’s, August 31,  2016. 

Julia Mullaley  
Clerk of the Executive Council  

REGULATIONS 

Analysis 

 1.  S.9 Amdt.  
Definitions 

 2.  S.12 R&S 
Overpayment 

 2.  S.17 R&S 
Commencement and expiry

 1. Paragraphs 9(j) and (k) of the Child and Parental Benefits 
Regulations are repealed and the following substituted: 

 (j) "qualified child" means a child who is born to, or whose 
placement for adoption is with, a resident of the province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador during the period January 1, 
2008 to April 14, 2016;  

NLR 43/09 
as amended 

 



 Child and Parental Benefits Regulations 48/16  
 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette  September 9, 2016  
 

446 

 (k) "qualifying event" means  

 (i) for a birth mother, surrogate mother, natural parent or 
intended parent, the live birth of a qualified child, 

 (ii) for an adoptive parent, the placement of a qualified 
child, or  

 (iii) for a birth mother, surrogate mother or natural parent, a 
stillbirth; 

 2. Section 12 of the regulations is repealed and the following 
substituted: 

 12. No overpayment is considered to have arisen under this Part 
before January 1, 2008 or after April 14, 2016.  

 3. Section 17 of the regulations is repealed and the following 
substituted: 

 17. (1) Part I is considered to have come into force on July 1, 
2007. 

 (2) Part II is considered to have come into force on January 
1, 2008. 

 (3) Part II expires and is considered repealed on April 15, 
2019. 

©Queen's Printer 

 

Overpayment 

 

Commencement 
and expiry 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
September 9, 2016 

 

447 
 

Index 
 

PART I 

Canada-Newfoundland and Labrador Atlantic Accord Implementation Act and 
 Canada-Newfoundland Atlantic Accord Implementation Newfoundland and Labrador Act – Notice ........................................ 285 
Lands Act  – Notice ...................................................................................................................................................................... 287 
Trustee Act – Notices  .................................................................................................................................................................. 287 
Urban and Rural Planning Act, 2000 – Notices ............................................................................................................................ 286 
 

 

 

 

PART II 

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 

Title of Act and 
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or  NL Gazette 
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No. 

 
 

Income Tax Act, 2000 
 
Child and Parental Benefits NLR 48/16 Amends   Sept. 9/16     p. 445 

  Regulations (Amdt.)   NLR 43/09 
     S.9 Amdt. 
     S.12 R&S 

       S.17 R&S 

 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
September 9, 2016 

 

448 
 

All other public notices required by law to be published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette, eg., 
Corporations Act, Municipalities Act, Quieting of Titles Act, Urban and Rural Planning Act, etc., are priced 
according to size: for Single Column  $3.47 per cm or Double Column $6.93 per cm, plus 15% HST. 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the Office of the Queen’s Printer. 

Copy for publication must be received by Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication date to ensure inclusion in 
next issue.  

Advertisements must be submitted in either PDF format or as a MSWord file.  When this is not possible, advertisements 
must be either, typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be 
stated and the names of all signing officers typewritten or printed.  

Copy may be mailed to the address below, faxed to (709) 729-1900 or emailed to queensprinter@gov.nl.ca. 

Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is $144.38 for 52 weeks plus 15% HST ($166.04).  
Weekly issues, $3.47 per copy, plus 15% HST ($3.99) payable in advance. 

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and 
all correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen’s Printer, P. O. Box 8700, Ground Floor, East Block, 
Confederation Building, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6, Telephone: (709) 729-3649,  Fax: (709) 729-1900. 

Web Site: http://www.servicenl.gov.nl.ca/printer/index.html 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette 
Advertising Rates 

Prices effective July 1, 2016 
 

Notices Rate 15% HST Total 
Lands Act - Notice of Intent - 1 week $31.13 $4.67 $35.80 
Motor Carrier Act - Notice - 1 week $39.90 $5.99 $45.89 
Trustee Act - Estate Notice - 1 week $34.65 $5.20 $39.85 
Trustee Act - Estate Notice - 2 weeks $62.37 $9.36 $71.73 
Trustee Act - Estate Notice - 3 weeks $91.25 $13.69 $104.94 
Trustee Act - Estate Notice - 4 weeks $118.97 $17.85 $136.82 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For quotes please contact the Office of the Queen's Printer queensprinter@gov.nl.ca 
 
 
 
 

 
Government Information Product 

Publication Rate Mail 
G.S.T. # R107442683 

 
 
 


	Web Site: http://www.servicenl.gov.nl.ca/printer/index.html
	PART I
	CANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATION ACTandCANADA-NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ATLANTIC ACCORD IMPLEMENTATIONNEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR ACT
	LANDS ACT
	TRUSTEE ACT
	URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT, 2000

	PART II
	REGULATION 48/16


	Index

